MAR. 20.]

Declaring Portions of Roads in Block XII, Mohaka Survey District, and Block V, Moeangiangi Survey District, to be Government Roads.

> MICHAEL MYERS, Administrator of the Government.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL.

IN COUNCIL. IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads:

- Adjoining or passing through Lot 1, D.P. 5021, Block XII, Mohaka Survey District. P.W.D. 74246 (sheet 7). (S.Ö A. R. 1 2 0.6 (8.0.
- 964.) Lot 1, D.P. 5021, Block XII, Mohaka Survey District. P.W.D. 74246 (sheet 8). (S.O. 2 241 0.09 6.7 0 0

0 0 0.09 District. P.W.D. 74246 (sheet 8). (S.O. 0 0 6.7 965.) 1 0 11 Section 2, Block V, Moeangiangi Survey Dis-trict. P.W.D. 73871. (S.O. 969.) (Hawke's Bay R.D.) In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above men-tioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 6/32.)

Extending Time for holding General Election of Members of the Mangawara River Board.

MICHAEL MYERS, Administrator of the Government. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1930. Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT in Council.

WHEREAS by section twenty-seven of the River Boards Act, 1908, it is provided that on the second Tuesday in January, one thousand nine hundred and nine, and on

the same day in each succeeding third year thereafter, the ratepayers of the district shall elect the required number of persons to be members of the Board of such district :

And whereas it is expedient to extend the time for holding the triennial election in the Mangawara River District:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section forty-two of the powers and authorities vested in him by section forty-two of the River Boards Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby extend the time for holding the general election of members of the Board of the Mangawara River District; and doth hereby order and declare that in the aforesaid river district the said general election shall be held and take place on Wednesday, the sixteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Incorporated Society approved under the Administration Act,

(I.A. 19/121/44.)

1908.

MICHAEL MYERS.

Administrator of the Government.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1930.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS it is provided by section twenty-two of the Administration Act, 1908, that the security of any incorporated company or guarantee society approved by the Governor-General in Council may be accepted by the Court as the security required to be given by an administrator or other person appointed to administer an estate under the above-mentioned Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the above-recited power and authority, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve, for the purpose above mentioned, of the following incorporated society, namely :

The South British Insurance Company, Limited.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities and prescribing Terms and Rates of Interest.

MICHAEL MYERS, Administrator of the Government.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto are desirous of raising the respective amounts set out opposite their names therein:

And whereas the said local authorities have complied with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), and it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council under the said Act should be given to the raising of the loans on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth:

And whereas, in respect of such of the said loans as are intended to be borrowed at a rate of interest not other-wise authorized, the Minister of Finance has in such case given his precedent consent as required by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, to the borrowing by the said local authorities of the respective loans aforesaid, for the terms set out in the Fifth Column of the said Schedule, at respective rates of interest being such as shall not produce to the lenders rates exceeding the respective rates specified in the Sixth Column of the said Schedule :